

# SCHEDULE OF FEES FY2021-2022

The Country Club at Woodfield, Inc.

# **GOLF**

# Full Equity Member Golf Privileges

Full Equity Membership includes golf and tennis privileges without restriction. Full Equity Members do not pay greens fees. Mandatory Annual Cart Fee includes carts for Full Equity Members and their guests.

#### Advance Tee Times

Full Equity Members may request tee times up to 14 days in advance utilizing the Tee Time Reservation System. Requests will be processed, and tee times assigned three (3) days in advance.

#### **Guests of Full Members**

- Full Equity Members are not restricted to the number of guests per day.
- Participation in tournaments or events by day guests or Full Equity House Guests does not count towards guest usage.
- Full Equity House Guests pay the same greens fees as day guests.
- Full Equity House Guests who present valid government issued identification verifying they live at least 60 miles away from Woodfield will not have their usage count towards guest usage.
- Full Equity House Guests who live within 60 miles of Woodfield will have their usage count towards guest usage.
- Full Equity House Guests may request tee times up to two (2) days in advance through the Golf Pro Shop.

# **Day Guest Golf Privileges**

- The same day guest is limited to four (4) rounds In Season and four (4) rounds during the Off Season, regardless of the host Equity Member.
- Participation in tournaments or events by day guests, when accompanied by a Full Equity Member, does not count towards guest usage.
- Guests are entitled to participate in unlimited golf lessons and golf clinics, and may use the practice facility up to 60 minutes before and after a golf lesson (minimum 30-minute golf lesson required); no usage applies. Clinics, group lessons, lesson packages and junior programs are available.

<u>In Season (October 15-May 15)</u> Off Season (May 16-October 14)

4 rounds per guest 4 rounds per guest

When accompanied by any Membership category: When accompanied by Standard Equity Member:

Monday-Thursday after 10:30 a.m. Tuesday-Thursday after 10:30 a.m.

Friday-Sunday & Holidays after 12:00 noon Friday-Sunday & Holidays after 12:00 noon

When accompanied by Full Equity Member: Anytime

#### Guest Greens Fees, per person

, i i		
In Season (October 15-May 15)	<u>9 holes</u>	18 holes
Guest (Monday-Thursday)	\$55	\$90
Guest (Friday-Sunday & Holidays)	\$65	\$105
Off Season (May 16-October 14)	9 holes	18 holes
Guest	\$40	\$55

## Guest Cart Fees (when accompanied by a Standard Equity Member), per person

<u>All Year</u>	<u>9 holes</u>	<u> 18 holes</u>
Guest	\$25	\$35

# Standard Equity Member (Standard & Social Dues Members) Golf Privileges

Standard Equity Members can use the course/practice facility within the following guidelines:

- The definition of "golf usage" shall constitute one tee time for up to four players (9 or 18 holes) including use of the Driving Range 60 minutes prior to that tee time on the same day.
- Standard Equity Members may use the Driving Range without play on the course, but it will count as a golf usage.
- The number of golf usages is per Membership, not per person.
- Standard Equity House Guest's usage counts towards the Host Membership's usage.

Standard Equity Members may bring up to three guests per golf usage.

- Guests of Standard Equity Members pay the same greens and cart fees as Standard Equity Members.
- Guests of Standard Equity Members must be accompanied by the host Member when playing golf, unless a House Guest Pass has been purchased.

Standard Equity Members and their families are entitled to participate in unlimited golf lessons and golf clinics, and may use the practice facility up to 60 minutes before and after a golf lesson (minimum 30-minute golf lesson required); no usage applies. Clinics, group lessons, lesson packages and junior programs are available. Tournament participation and league play is restricted to Full Equity Members only.

## In Season (October 15-May 15)

<u>Standard (Sport)</u> - 3 golf usages (limited to 1x per week) <u>Social</u> - 2 golf usages (limited to 1x per month) Monday-Thursday anytime Friday-Sunday & Holidays after 12:00 noon

## Off Season (May 16-October 14)

\$25

<u>Standard (Sport)</u> - 7 golf usages (not limited to 1x per week) <u>Social</u> - 4 golf usages (limited to 2x per month) Tuesday-Thursday anytime Friday-Sunday & Holidays after 12:00 noon

\$35

## Standard Equity Members Greens Fees, per person

Standard Equity Members Greens rees, per person		
<u>In Season</u>	<u>9 holes</u>	18 holes
Standard Equity Members (Monday-Thursday)	\$55	\$90
Standard Equity Members (Friday-Sunday & Holidays)	\$65	\$105
Off Season	<u> 9 holes</u>	18 holes
Standard Equity Members	\$40	\$55
Standard Equity Members Cart Fees, per person		
<u>All Year</u>	<u> 9 holes</u>	18 holes

#### **Advance Tee Times**

Standard Equity Members and their House Guests may request tee times one (1) day in advance through the Golf Pro Shop.

#### **Practice Facility Access for Standard Equity Members**

Standard Equity Members

- Allowed up to 60 minutes before tee time. No access after play. (included in play usage)
- Allowed up to 60 minutes before and after a golf lesson. Minimum 30-minute golf lesson required. (does not count towards usage)
- Certified Juniors (ages 12-17) approved by the Director of Golf may access the golf course and practice facilities daily
  after 2:00 p.m. without it being counted as a usage. Greens fees are one half the prevailing rate. Certified Juniors may
  bring guests who are under the age of 18. These guests must have a USGA handicap of 36 or lower. Guests will pay
  greens fees and cart fees at one half the prevailing rate and count as a full usage.

# **Lessons and Golf Club Rentals**

Golf Club Rental - \$35 for 9 holes; \$50 for 18 holes

Private Lessons	30 minutes	1 hour
Director	\$70	\$110
Head Pro	\$60	\$100
Assistant Pro	\$55	\$90

# **TENNIS**

Full and Standard (Sport) Membership includes tennis privileges without restriction.

#### Guests of Full and Standard (Sport) Members:

- Guests of Full and Standard (Sport) Members may play in prime-time as long as they are playing with at least two Full or Standard (Sport) Members.
- Guests may use the tennis courts no more than 12 times In Season and 18 times Off Season, as listed below, regardless of the host Equity Member.

## Social Membership includes tennis privileges as follows:

- Social Members are permitted six (6) court usages In Season (November 1-April 30) limited to one (1) time per month and 12 court usages during Off Season (May 1-Oct 31), limited to two (2) times per month.
- Social Members may play during prime-time as long as there are two Full Equity and/or Sports Members playing with the Social Member.
- Social Members may bring guests after 12:00 p.m. or prior to 12:00 p.m. on a walk-on basis only based on court availability.
- Social Members may reserve courts after 12:00 p.m. two (2) days in advance through the Tennis Pro Shop.
- In either case, no usage shall commence before 12:00 p.m. unless as stated above.
- Social Members may not participate in tennis special events or league play.
- Use of the ball machine constitutes as a court usage for Social Members and Guests.
- The number of court usages is per Membership, not per person.
- Social House Guest's usage counts towards the Host Membership's usage.

In Season (November 1-April 30)	Off Season (May 1-October 31)
Guests	<u>Guests</u>
12 court usages (limited to 1x per week)	18 court usages (limited to 2x per week)
Social Members	Social Members
6 court usages (limited to 1x per month)	12 court usages (limited to 2x per month)

Court Fees, per person	<u>All Year</u>
Social Members & their Guests	\$20
Guests of Full & Standard (Sport) Members	\$15

**Advance Court Times** - Full and Standard (Sport) Members may go online at <a href="www.woodfield.org">www.woodfield.org</a>, call the dedicated Chelsea phone number (561) 995-5251, or call the Tennis Pro Shop for times up to 30 days in advance. For reservations within the next five days, call the Tennis Pro Shop. Social Members may reserve courts up to two (2) days in advance through the Tennis Pro Shop.

## **Ball Machine Rental**

Men's Night Drill (90 minutes)

Intra-Club Leagues, with coaching

Intra-Club Leagues, includes balls & drinks \$6

Daily - \$20/Hour

Ball Machine Club - \$150/3 Months \$270/6 Months \$360/9 Months \$450/Annual

\$35

\$10

Private Lessons, per person Director of Tennis, Adult & Junior Coord Lead Tennis Professionals Tennis Professionals	linators	30 minutes \$55 \$50 \$45	<u>1 hour</u> \$95 \$85 \$75	
Semi-Private Lessons, per person Director of Tennis & Junior Coordinator (1 hour) Lead Tennis Professionals (1 hour) Tennis Professionals (1 hour)		<u>2 players</u> \$55 \$50 \$45	3 players \$40 \$37 \$32	
Instruction, per person Clinics (90 minutes) Team Drills (90 minutes) Ladies' Tuesday Night Tennis (TNT) Hot Shots (90 minutes)	\$35 \$35 \$35 \$35	Challenger I (6 Challenger II (1 US Open Grou	•	\$25 - \$30 \$37.50 - \$45 \$55 - \$65

# **FITNESS**

Full and Standard Equity Membership includes use of the Fitness Center without restriction.

- All Juniors ages 9-15 must complete a Junior Certification Program to use the Fitness Center
- Children ages 9-11 years may use the Fitness facilities after 11:00 a.m. every day and must be supervised by an adult Member. For this age group, privileges are extended to normal guest hours during the summer (June 1- August 31).
- Children under 12 years of age may train with a personal trainer during normal hours of operation.
- Children ages 12-15 years may use the Fitness facilities during normal hours of operation.
- Certified teens may attend fitness classes.

#### Guests

Guests using the Fitness Center may do so within the following guidelines. Day guests must be accompanied by the Member at all times and may use the Fitness Center no more than 12 times per year, regardless of the host Equity Member, unless a House Guest pass has been issued. Guest hours are as follows:

In Season (November 1-April 30)

Off Season (May 1-October 31)

After 11:00 a.m.

After 10:00 a.m.

**Guest Fees** 

Day Guests - \$16 per person

House Guests - no additional charge (included in fee for house guest pass)

# **MISCELLANEOUS FEES**

#### Locker

Annual Fitness Locker Fee - \$280 full locker / \$240 half locker Annual Golf Locker Fee - \$175 Annual Tennis Locker Fee - \$125 Additional Tennis Locker Fee, per Member - \$75 Replacement Locker Key Fee - \$25

# Pool

Unreturned Towel Replacement Fee - \$25

## Spa & Salon

Unreturned Robe Replacement Fee - \$100 Unreturned Slipper Replacement Fee - \$25

## **Dining Room**

December Holiday Period Dining Reservation < 48 Hours Cancellation Fee - \$50

#### **Annual Food & Beverage Minimum**

Family - \$2,500 per year Single - \$1,250 per year

#### **House Guest Passes**

House Guest passes may be requested for the time periods listed below:

- 1-4 days \$40 per person (Member pays no more than \$350 per family, per visit)
- Up to two weeks \$95 per person (Member pays no more than \$510 per family, per visit)
- Up to four weeks \$135 per person (Member pays no more than \$625 per family, per visit)
- Four-week passes are for out-of-state residents only.
- House Guests must have at least thirty (30) days between visits.
  - This thirty (30) day waiting period is waived for immediate family members during the holiday season of November 1-February 15.
  - o Immediate family members are defined as one generation up and two generations down.

Membership includes the Member, the Member's spouse or single designee and unmarried children under the age of 25 who live at home or attend school on a full time basis.

- Membership fees are non-refundable.
- Please refer to the Club's By-Laws and Rules & Regulations for further information. The Board retains the flexibility to reconsider these
  or any other programs.
- Certain fees and charges are subject to Florida sales tax.

# SCHEDULE OF FINES FY2021-2022

The Country Club at Woodfield, Inc.

# **GENERAL**

Unauthorized Construction Site Access Fine \$500

Club Rules Violation \$100